

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES')
RETIREMENT FUND; ERIE COUNTY)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM;)
and LUC DE WULF, Individually and on)
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

TILE SHOP HOLDINGS, INC.; ROBERT)
A. RUCKER; THE TILE SHOP, INC.;)
TIMOTHY C. CLAYTON; PETER J.)
JACULLO, III; JWTS, INC.; PETER H.)
KAMIN; TODD KRASNOW; ADAM L.)
SUTTIN; WILLIAM E. WATTS;)
ROBERT W. BAIRD & CO.)
INCORPORATED; CITIGROUP)
GLOBAL MARKETS, INC.; CJS)
SECURITIES, INC.; HOULIHAN LOKEY)
CAPITAL, INC.; PIPER JAFFRAY &)
CO.; SIDOTI & COMPANY, LLC;)
TELSEY ADVISORY GROUP LLC; and)
WEDBUSH SECURITIES, INC.,)

Defendants.)

Civ. No. 0:14-cv-00786-ADM-TNL

CLASS ACTION

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
DISTRIBUTION

DATE: May 3, 2017
TIME: 10:00 a.m.
CTRM: The Honorable Ann D.
Montgomery

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements	7
B. The Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness	8
C. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate Under the Factors Considered in Evaluating a Class Action Settlement in the Eighth Circuit	10
1. The Merits of the Class’ Claims, Weighed Against the Terms of the Settlement, Support Final Approval of the Settlement	10
2. Defendants’ Financial Condition Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	15
3. The Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	16
4. The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	17
IV. THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	18
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-00488-H (CAB), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103035 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2009)	19
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Bonetti v. Embarq Mgmt. Co.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	9
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	18
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	10
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 6, 16
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper</i> , No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72981 (S.D.W.V. May 23, 2013).....	15
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>George v. Uponor Corp.</i> , No. 12-249, 2015 WL 5255280 (D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2015)	7, 9

	Page
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575(SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	11, 17
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 4:02-cv-1186-CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	8, 16, 19
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>In re Eng’g Animation Sec. Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 417 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	11
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	9
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	19
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)	16
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	15
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10

	Page
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 13761(CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)	13
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85629 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	14
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	7, 8, 11, 16
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost. Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , No. 4:03-MD-015, 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004).....	18
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012).....	9
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P'ship</i> , No. C-96-3008 DLJ, 1997 WL 450064 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 1997).....	9
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Nguyen v. Radiant Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. SACV 11-00406 DOC (MLGx), 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014).....	13
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	7, 8, 15, 18
<i>Prasker v. Asia Five Eight LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5811 (MGC), 2010 WL 476009 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010).....	16

Page

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.,
 No. 96-7580, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26903
 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007) 12

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010), *aff'd sub nom.*
Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011) 18

White v. NFL,
 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) 9, 19

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §77k..... 4, 12
 §77l(a)(2) 4, 12
 §77o..... 4
 §78j(b) 4, 6, 7
 §78t(a) 4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 23(e)..... 1, 7
 Rule 23 18

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-5 4

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

2 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte,
Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed. 1992)
 §11.48..... 18

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis
 (Cornerstone Research 2017) 14
